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30th August, 62

Sir,

During the war the Royal Engineers carried, out a
Topographical Survey of the town of Stanley and. produced a
very useful 1:2,500 scale plan of the town. Unfortunately
only a very few copies now exist and I am wondering if you
could produce something similar from the material you have,
I believe the photo 26/FI/36/139 covers the area required
but in case I have quoted wrongly the plan should commence
from the Aircraft Hangar on the west margin extending east­
ward to 937*000 yards east and southward from the foreshore
to 3733*300 yards north.

2, Would you please be good enough to let me know
whether it is possible to produce, such a plan and if
possible give some indication of the cost per 100 copies.

11 3* I note that on 10th June I960, your reference
|5O2i/ll, you promised to produce a one (or two) sheet map

I •; of whole Islands reduced from the complete 1:50,000
' I ’ series and I should be glad to learn if this is now being

contemplated.

I am,
Sir,

Your obedient servant,

(Sgd.) H.L. Bound

for COLONIAL SECRETARY,

The Director,
Directorate of
Kingston Road,
Tolworth,
Surbiton,
SURREY

Overseas Surveys,

hlb/lh



Our reference:

Your reference:

504/11

0946/IXX

'SEN­

DIRECTORATE OF OVERSEAS SURVEYS
Ki ng^tori \Road, To I wort h ,,-£\

foj '.STJ ^lyQ^^^urrey?;

iw
5th October, 1962.

€416
J

Your office letter of 30th August.
fj*1— |-----------------------------------

i. The area you describe in your first paragraph is covered.
by two sheets at 1 :2,500, Port Stanley & Falkland Camp. The War
Office have small stocks of copies and. we are asking them if they can
spare some for you. Your second, paragraph leads me to think that
you can meet their charges if they insist on payment - though we hope
that our offer to revise the sheets may influence them to make you a
free issue.

2. Examination of the November 1956 air photos shows little
change on the Port Stanley sheet (though we understand that there
have been some changes since 1956) and considerable change on the
Falkland Camp, sheet. You may, therefore, prefer not to have more
copies of the Falkland Camp sheet but to wait for a revised edition.

3* We can undertake revision of both sheets, doing the best
we can with the 1956 air photography which is, of course, at a very
much smaller scale. Since this still leaves the sheets six years
out of date I suggest that completion of the revision be done on the
spot either by some local individual, e.g. a member of the P.W.D.. or
by returning B.A.S. surveyors. We could get the revised sheets to
Stanley by say February 1963 which would give time for the necessary
field work. On receipt of the revised material back here we would
prepare and print new editions of both sheets and send you stocks free
of charge.

We have not yet made a start on a one (or two) sheet map of
the Falkland Islands but still hope to do so in the not too distant
future. All 29 sheets of the 1 :50,000 map have been printed and stocks
despatched to you.

The Colonial Secretary,
Stanley,
Falkland Islands.

W.D.^.Wiggins
Deputy Director (B)



The

Stanley.

klaxil...laLan<is.
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Sender's name and address t,

DIRECTORATE OF OVERSEAS SURVEYS"

KINGSTON ROAD. TOLWORTH,

■SURBI.XOU...SURAEX

Colonial Secretary,

PAR AVION

AIR LETTER
AEROGRAMME

AN AIR LETTER SHOULD NOT CONTAIN ANY
ENCLOSURE; IF IT DOES IT WILL BE SURCHARGED

OR SENT BY ORDINARY MAIL

ON HER MAJESTY’S SERVICE

4— ajsq ins uado-*x



Telephone: Derwent 8661.

Our Refce. Your Refce.

50U/11

DIRECTORATE OF OVERSEAS SURVEYS, V
KINGSTON ROAD.

TOLWORTH, SURBITON,
SURREY.

3Oth October, 1962,

Dear Sir,

X 30th

1:2,500 Map of Stanley, Falkland Islands

Please refer to your letter NO.09U6/III dated
August and to Mr. Wiggins reply of 5th October.

It is regretted that the War Office find that
they cannot spare any copies of the existing 1:2500
sheets for your use. We hope we will hear from

45"?'(jx shortly whether our proposals for producing a revised
o edition are acceptable.

Yours faithfully,

Co Io Mo O’Brien

The Colonial Secretary,.
Stanley,
Falkland Islands.



W: 0946/111.

3rd Hoveaber, 1962.

Dear Wiggins,

-^r # Thank you vory such for your letter of 5th October,
1962. be gratefully accept your offer to revise the sheets
and send thee out in February and I will try to saake arrangements
anu have the® brought up to date as suggested*

Yours sincerely, 

(R.H.D. Manders)

■ » !'• C • ■•■iggins,
Deputy irector,
Directorate of Overseas Surveys,
Kingston P.oad,
folworth,
Surbiton,
swm.



Original in

-• 9th November, 1962.

From: ; The Colonial Secretary, To: Officer-in-Charge,

British Antarctic Office

STANLEY.

Map Sheets - Stanley and ex Army Camp

Arrangements have been made with the Directonrate of Overseas
Surveys for the two map sheets of Stanley and the ex Army Camp area
to be /brought up to date with the assistance of-photographs from the
,1956. aerial survey. : As there will be some changes since 1956 the
Directorate of Overseas has suggested that one of the returning BAS
surveyors could undertake ah oh the spot revision. I would enquire
therefore if you could kindly Arrange for a BAS surveyor to undertake
this revision/ •

2. The two sheets Should arrive here in February 1963.

(Sgd.) H.L. Bound

for COLONIAL SECRETARY.

Copied LH



No. 413/BOB

requested
Uiat^Mbiiy rcfer-
euce u^his memo­
randum the above
number and date
should be quoted.

Port Stanley*O.I.C. British Antarctic Survey,

Stanley, Falkland Islands.

Map Sheets - Stanley and ex Army Camp

I have discussed this with H.E., and it has been agreed that it
should be possible to bring a Surveyor our of Hope Bay early in order to
under take the revision of the maps. I have spoken to the Surveyor in
question and he seems quite keen to assist, May I suggest that all
necessary aerial survey photographs be found and made available for him at
your earliest convenience in order to prevent any delay*

It is wondered if there are any outstanding Colony survey require­
ments for which the opportunity could be taken to clear whilst the Surveyor is
in the Colony. If there are, it might be possible to bring him out of Hope
Bay during January. This would give two months availability.
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Circular No.

Colonial Office

(2/62) (E4792) Wt 13472-8387 2m 5/62 V.B. Gp 791

Transmitted with the compliments of

the Secretary of State for the Colonies, for

information and distribution.

,T€2/62





Our Refce. Your Refce.

I.C.'.V.

DIRECTOR , PE OF OVERSEAS SURVEYS,
KINGSTON ROAD,

TOLWORTH, SURBITON,
SURREY.

11th December 1962

502/11

1:2500 Plan of S tanley

-leas® refer to your .letter 09A-6/III dated -3rd November.

, -;;e are forwarding to you two copies, one on bromide paper and one on
permatrace of.the 1:2500 sheets "Port .Stanleyand ’’Falkland Camp"

(pC^-v^ graphically revised for t he . air photographs taken-in 1956. We would be
grateful if you could arrange for these to be checked, and if necessary
revised before we complete^.airdr awing.,

Wxe would like these .corrections tp be supplied to us in the following way:

All additional surveyed detail should be plotted on the permatrace copies.

All deletions, place names and new unsurveyed detail can be annotated
on the bromide prints •

If; possible/we -would like the following classes of information shown
in distinctive colours:

(2)
All -features,-which-.: should, be deleted
All additions, including place names and descriptive names
All other alterations • In such cases the feature effected can be
circles on the. bromide and . a line drawn out’to the margin where
an explanatory note can be written (e.g. "This line should be
shown as a fence")

The colour code commonly used is (1); G-reen, (2): lied and (j): Purple.

I have, listed below some points of which the field checkers may require
guidance during their work.

(a) Place names, (including descriptive names). All new or
Corrected names should be marked on the bromide in the position in
which they should appear. It would also help us if they could appear
in a typed list. (Spellings in the latter.will be taken as
authoratat'i^e). ' Any name which is left untouched on the bromide will
be assumed to be approved by you.

(b) Buildings: We,.have not been able to show the materials for which
new buildings have been constructed. If the classification shown on
the original maps is still needed field checkers should be asked to
record the necessary information, both for buildings added by us and for
any others which they may survey. The existing maps show public
buildings in black. If ary public buildings are now private, or vice
versa, please drav/ a line around the buildings concerned and make a note
on th:© margin of the bromide •

(c) All unwanted detail, e.g* buildings demolished since 1956, should
be struck out with green crosses.

(d) Mew



\< <- Id

(d)* -New buildings 'and roads. These should be surveyed and plotted
on the permatrace sheets.

i . ->•
(e) Detail not visible on the photographs. • Plot as ( d) . Owing

3 to the4 very small scale of the air photographs- it- is possible- that
we may have omitted fences enclosing’new- houses-such as -those on
the East of the "Falkland- Camp” -sheet• -

(f) Other minor features.• It may be that you-will wish to have
such things as telephone poles, electric power poles, manholes etc.

■shown. If you can supply these, we will include them on the map.

There are one or two other points -on which wer. would like your views *.

Titles "Port Stanley" should presumably be altered to plain "Stanley".
Falkland Gamp" novr seems’ to be a: misnomer. Perhaps-the sheets could
better be titled "Stanley sheets 1 & 2" or "East0 and West"

Stock and Sales -How many copies will you heed of each sheet?
Will you- be putting them on sale locally?■

As it may be necessary to run some short traverses -t cP fix new detail
I am enclosing a list of Stanley local- triangulation stations giving
co-ordinates both on the Universal Transverse Mercator Grid (in metres)
and on the "US War Department Polyconic Projection (Southern Hemisphere)
Bank V (South}, Zone H" grid (in yards). The latter0 grid is obsolete but
we have included it as it is shown around the edge of the existing plan.
We would suggest that any new surveys be carried out on the U.T.hi. grid.
With these I am including copies of descriptions of 'stations in Stanley.

¥durs sincerely,

0. I • LI. O’ Brien
■Records Officer

The Colonial Secretary;
Stanley, <
Falkland Islands. - •

v;;\. ' J 1. . . , . . J
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West Bmo Texwinal*

* BUMS SUgrg ar^PTCK nBBCRJJTICKS (swag AREA 1/2500 surrey)*

Fluoh with ground*•305 G&rtx’idg® case set in oonorete block*

Flush with ground.,303 cartridge case set in concrete block

Centre (Mainmast of model ship)

Situated at th© east end of the racecourse
boundary fenoe

B. Bast Base Terminal

C* «

and 3 yards north of the northern

This station is the memorial to commemorate the Battle of the Falkland. Islands
and is situated in Ross Road West approx* 270 yards north west of Goremnent Ho*



West Corner.De

'o-y.Or AojuuC-e (SV-CA, .

Substantial wooden post at fence corner. ,

At the extreme west end of the most southerly fonoe running parallel with
the town, approx* ■§■ nil© south of Government House.

X. Valley Gate Benchmark. .ftzt (,

Arrow cut on flat rock. 4k.6>: <** C.U-

Situated on a flat rock approx. 27 feet N. of Sapper Fill Road. Ca-ifa Sf»-

G» Brandon Road.

Triangle cut on kerb.

On south side of Brandon Road. fZ/JJ •er s^rements in ?cet and Inches.

- 4to«-3>
_4-

PEMCE

Z7H



Rp— Road Ifljp Post. UQ

It western end of Ross Road on north side of road, on straight of fence.

J, Ground Station 3 (Town Hall), JUV &4*

Triangle out in kerb.

Situated on the south side of Ross Road at the Junction of Ross Road and

K. Town Hall Spire.

Vane on spire at east end of Town Hall.

L. Callaghan Road.

.303 cartridge case in concrete block. Projects 6"

Situated at the junction of Callaghan Road and Villiers Street and is on the
line of the west fence of Villiers St. I

C A cc A <$ H A/v

Measurennents in Peet.



M* Stanley Oa.thedzr.1 Spizgu

Central Van© on spiro.

N> Ground Station 1 ( Oathedral)*

Triangle cut in gutter. On north aide of Ross Read.

*/-7&KoSS tfoAD

STAh/LEV flAflflOurt

Measurements in Peet*

0*
* Smka HUI. (JtTU X "J

.JOJ cartridge case in otocrete block. Projects 6* above surface*

Situated on the north side of Snake Hill Road about JO yar*^ east of
Memorial Cottage.

Measurements in Peet*

Lookout Rocks.

Iron boltstave set in cement. Projects 1 * above surface•

The Lookout Rooks consist of two largo masses of rock on the high ground
east of Stahley. The station (a Hutchison survey mark) is on the western end
of the western mass of rock, and is approx JOO yards east of a red-roofed house.

Mo.

- IOO*-----

(APPtfox)



Qu
Q* East Popoe Juration.

9 Substantial wooden post.

Situated at cast ond of wost southerly fence running parallel with the temi
and approx. 1100 yards south east from oawetery.

Point. Aft,

iron pipe in concrete block. Projects 6a above) surface

Situated at th® extreno east end of th® town approx. 90 yards from end of
coast road

15easuraffi«nts in Iteds



504/11

I.C.l

11th Deiwhiir 1%2

Dear Sir,

1*2509 FUatfSfjOffi

Please refer to your letter 0944/XH dated 3rd Bovwber.

We are forwenH ng to you two copies, one on broeride paper and one on
permtraae of the 1:2500 sheets "Port Stanley* and "Falkland Camp*
&"aphioally revised far th© air ph^to^mpha t&tosi la 195^® V© would bo
grateful if you could arrange for these to be checked, and if necessary
revised before wo complete ^airdrswing.

We would like these corrections to bo s implied to us in the following way:

All additional surveyed detail should bo plotted on ths permatraoe copies.

All deletions, place names and new unaurveyed detail can be annotated
on the bromide prints.

If possible we would lito tho Colics? ing classes of inf emotion shoem
in distinctive colours:

(1)
(2)
(3)

All features which should be deleted
All additions including place names and descriptive ,
All other alterations. In such cases the feature effected can bo 
circles on the bromide and a line drawn out to the margin where
an explanatory note can be written (o.g. ’"This line should bo

A* unad So iUpJr OumjuaAvi

The colour code oo^oniy^usecJis (1); Green, (2): Red and (j): Pur

I have listed below some points of which the field checkers may require
guidance during their work.

(a) Place names, (including descriptive names). All naw or
corrected names should be marked on the bromide in the position in
which they should appear. It would also help us if they could appear
in a typed list. (Spellings in the latter will be taken as
aut horst stive) • Any name which is left untouched on the bromide will
be assumed to be approved by you.

(b) Bui 1 dings: W© have not been able to show the materials for which
new buildings have been constructed. If the classification shown on
the original maps is still needed field checkers should be asked to
reoord the necessary information, both for buildings added by us and for
axy others which they may survey. The existing Eups show public
buildings in black. If any public buildings are now private, or vice
versa, please draw a line around the buildings concerned and make a note
on the margin of the bromide.

(c) All unwanted detail, o.g. buildings demolished sinoe 1956* should
be struck out with green crosses.

(d) Now



(d) >ew building* nd roads* These should bo surveyed and plotted
on the parwatraea sheets*

(e) Detail not visible on the photographs * Plot as (d). Owing
to the Very small scale of the air photographs it is possible that
we eay have wsdtted fences enclosing new bouses such as those on
the Kast of the •’Falkland Coop0 sheet*'

(f) Other minor features* It nay be that you will wish to have
such things as telephone poles, electric power poles, manholes etc*
shown. If you can supply these, we will include them on the map.

There are one or two other points on which we would like yow views:

"Port Stanley" should presumably be altered to plain "LTtaaley"*
Fair land Camp" now seems to be a misnomer. Perhaps the sheets could
better be titled "Stanley sheets 1 & 2" or "Kast and West".

Stock and Sales How many copies will you need of each sheet?
will you bo putting them on sale locally?

As it nay be necessary to run some short traverses to fix new detail
/• I am enclosing a list bf Stanley local triangulation stations giving

co-ordinates both on the Universal Transverse Mercator Grid (in metres)
and on the "US War Department Polyconic Projection (Southern Hemisphere)
Bank V (South), Zone H" grid (in yards). The latter grid is obsolete but
wo have included it as it is shown arounu the edge of the existing plan.
We would suggest that ary new surveys be carried out on the U.T.M. grid.
With these I am including copies of descriptions of stations in Stanley*

Yours sincerely,

C. I* M. O’Brien
Records Officer

The Colonial Secretary,
Stanley,
Falkland Islands*



2c. /.£ fcl

■sa* B
Hon Col Sec. '■

Map sheets - Stanley and Ex ArsyJ.amp.

I have the honour to suggest that if there is a Surveyor available
that we get him to survey the run of oil line to be laid in connection with the
Oil Storage Tanks south of Power Station.

There are two runs to be considered, the one to Government Jetiy and
also the Public Jetty, if these surveys could be given on grade it would be
a great help in ordering and laying the line.

Another suggestion is that a tracing could be done of the plan of
Stanley to be reproduced by F.I.C. machine. The Police Chief is in need of
one and P.W.D. need a number to record drainage, water lines and hydrants.

Revisions could be made at the same time by the Surveyor picking un
and entering the properties which have been built sinee the original plan P
came out.

I can think of no outstanding Colony survey requirements.
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Telephone: Derwent 8661. DIRECTORATE OF OVERSEAS SURVEYS,'

KINGSTON ROAD,
TOLWORTH. SURBITON,

SURREY.
Our Refee. Your Refee.

50U/11
16th April, 1963

Dear Sir

1:2,500 Plan of Stanley

» • Under cover of our letter 50U/11 dated 3rd
November we sent you copies of l;2,5OO sheets "Port
Stanley” and "Falkland Camp” graphically revised

from the air photographs taken in 1956, for you to
check.

We would he most pleased to hear from you when
you hope to he ahle to return these to us for fair
drawing and reproduction.

Yours faithfully,

C. I. M. O’Brien
Records Officer.

The Colonial Secretary,
Stanley,
Falkland Islands*



H.C.S.

Re P36 of this file.

B.A.S. could, if requested, bring a Surveyor destined for the
Bases next season, out on a earlier ship than that scheduled for
him, i.e., Shackleton instead of Kist a Dan.

This might, however, necessitate engaging a surveyor, one or
possibly two months earlier than necessary for our normal requirements.
In this case would Local Government be prepared to re—imburse B.A.S.
for such a period. A Surveyor- is recruited at a scale of £500 per
annum plus £50 to £200 for various degrees.

I think an attempt to get hold of a Surveyor direct from the U.K.
would be better than coercing a homeward bound one to stay in Stanley
for a length of time.



Y.E.,

This started, with our desire to get more copies of the Town
Plan.

2. Overseas Surveys suggested that we should first get it
revised, before getting further copies printed.

now 

l.i'We have found nine more copies of the plan so we are not so
short as we thought we were.

i.i’Mr. Wright the B.A.S. Surveyor who did the preliminary check
has reported that the revision will take longer than the normal
stay of a B.A.S. ship and thinks it should all be done by one man.

| Ju We have ideas which may result in the face of the Town being
further altered.

3. But I have been thinking of another aspect of this matter.
At present I have in my office a copy of the plan which has been
coloured by Mr. Oliver and I am extremely grateful to him for this
which has been a great help to me in locating lands that have been
leased etc. But of course it is not comprehensive and is not up to
date. When in doubt I call Mr. Browning who knows most of the land
himself. But is this good enough? R.S.C. has plans in his office
which show all the land that is covered by Crown Grants. Should not
all the differentblocks of Crown Land - especially those that are
liable to be leased - be properly depicted with the lot numbers. Then
the files referring to disposal of each of these lands would be on
the lot number and there could be no confusion in future. if a new
bit of land was found 4 e.g.supposing an acre of what had been common
was leased to an individual - particulars would be sent to the
Directorate of Overseas Surveys who would note the amendment. I am
not sure what would be the procedure for amending the copies with
us.

4. Above are my ideas but I think if we explained the position
the Directorate could advise us. Shall I address them accordingly?

r’

8th July, 1963.

Ref: 2244
RHDM/TB.



A.C.S
I suggest that when the surveyox'- comes this matter might he

discussed, with him and Rex. My copy of the plan could be shown
to him. He might also be shown the plans in the R.G’s. office
showing the land, covered by Crown Grant ,Jt might be advisable
simply to have private land coloured and Crown Land white but
each bit of Crown Land would have some sort of lot number. This
lot number would also be shown on the file dealing with the land.
It would be necessary to get all the files dealing with leases
since some of the leases are not shown on Mr. Oliver*s plan.
Furthermore Mr, Oliver*s plan is naturally not up to date, for
instance 149/44 is still shown as leased. I admit that in many
ways it is convenient to have the leases shown in separate colours
on the plan but it may be desirable to sacrifice this convenience
in the interest of permanent accuracy. However that is a matter
which will have to be decided after the surveyor comes.

2. I think that a good deal of the work which would have
to be done is drafting rather than actual surveying i.e. a lot of
the information which we already have would require to be depicted
on the plan without any actual work having to be done in the field.

3. Briefly the object which I am trying to achieve is to
ensure that with regard to any bit of land one will by looking
at the plan and then if necessary following up by looking at the
papers be able to tell what its extent is and what its present
disposal is. The final decision as to how this can best be
achieved could be made with the advice of the surveyor.



Telephone: Derwent 8661.

Our Refce. Your Refce.

504/11 0946/111

DIRECTORATE OF OVERSEAS SURVEYS,

22nd August, 1963•

1:2pQ0 Map of Stanley,

Following correspondence starting with your letter dated
30th August, 1965^ we carried-out what revision we could from
air photographs, see my letter dated 5th October, 1962, but were

' informed that some development had taken place since the air photos
were flown and field completion was therefore necessary.

As you know, we arranged last year for one of the
B.A.S. surveyors to spend say three weeks in Stanley on his way home
early this year. As it happened there was some misunderstanding in
Stanley and the material was not available for him, so nothing was
done.

This year we have arranged with B.A.3. for one of their
newly recruited surveyors, r.Cotton, to travel out on the first
ship, the Shackleton, so that he can do the necessary field work before
going further South to Halley Bay. Since there was this misunder stand­
ing last time we are arranging for the material to be duplicated and
for Cot con to take it wiuh him. He will also have a theodolite^

j steel tape and plane table as we understand that B.A.S. have no survey
jj-' stores in Stanley. I will be grateful if you will reply by signal

if these arrangements, suit you. Cotton will need accomniodatTon
which I suppose you will be able to arrange.

when Cotton has finished his field work, his material
will need to be despatched back here and 1 will be grateful if you
will see that this is done, preferably by bag. .

W.D.C .Wiggins i

R.H.D.Manders, Esq., O.B.E.,
Colonial Secretary,
Stanley, Falkland Islands.



GOVERNMENT TELEGRAPH SERVICE

FALKLAND ISLANDS

Wt. P2809 5/61
SENT

Number Office of Origin Words Handed in at Date

Psy 30.9.63.

To
etat DIRECTORATE OF OVERSEAS SURVEYS

KINGSTON ROAD TOLTORTH SURBITON SURREY

YRLET 504/11 AUGUST 22 STANLEY MAP STOP ARRANGEMENTS

FINE MATTY THANKS

GOVERNOR
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_ n^n-ija.1 Treasurer.From........ Gpl.pnxaJ-. •*................. *,*---

Stanley, Falkland Islands.

19th December, 19 &3 •

The. ..Honourable ........... 

The Colonial Secretary,

..............SWILEY.o. .. . ....................—

Subject

Board and Lodging for Mr. Cotton, B.A.S. Surveyor

for November 1963 p.w. voucher 196.

It is understood from the Public Works that the Superintendent

has been directed that the cost of board and. lodging for

Mr. Cotton for November 19&3 be charged to the expenditure head

for the Oil Storage Tanks Project.

I should be grateful if you would confirm that the

correct allocation i® XX; 22 Oil Storage Tanks.

HTE/CMc.

I Bills
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Colonial Treasurer

Ref. folio 59. You know more about this than I do as you were
in the chair at the time. Please direct yourself.

3rd January, 1964
TOT/FH



Pef* 2244. Colonial Secretary^ Office.
Stanley, Falkland Islands •

5th February, 1964*

Dear Sir,

I refer to your letter 504/11 of the 22nd August, 196}, and
have to inform you that Mr'.- Cotton has now completed his field
work and his material has been posted to you under separate surface
cover*

Yours faithfully,

(Sgd.) H.L. Sound

COLONIAL SECRETARY

Mr. W.D.C. biggins,
Directorate of Overseas Surveys,
Kingston Road,
Tolworth,
Surbiton,
SURREY.





Our reference: 60^11
Your reference:

2244

DIRECTORATE OF OVERSEAS SURVEYS
Kingston Road, Tolworth, Surbiton, Surrey

Telephone: Derwent 8661/5
Visiting hours: 9-30 a.m,—4-30 p.m. (Closed Saturdays)

13th April, 1964.

1:2,500 Map of Stanley
k T acknowledge with thanks receipt of the material referred to

in your letter of 5th February 1964- This comprised the results of
Mr. Cotton’s field work during 19 63 and consisted of three annotated
astrafoil sheets and one annotated bromide of the Port Stanley sheet.
This had been packed in a cardboard roll and despatched by Parcel Post.
The roll was very badly damaged in transit and arrived nearly in two
pieces, but fortunately its contents were not damaged. This is valuable
original material and I would suggest that next year similar sheets
should be returned either by Bag or on one of the B.A.S. ships in the
personal charge of one of the officers.

We had earlier received a written report on his work from
Mr. Cotton. There is still a- certain amount of outstanding work on the
Port Stanley sheet and the Falkland camp sheet has yet to be done. This
could be tackled next October - December, in a similar fashion by one of
the B.A.S. surveyors on his way south if you wish. It means, however,
that the revised sheets cannot be published this year.

Mr. Cotton mentioned in his letter that you would be supplying us
with a list of names that needed to be added to, deleted from, or amended
on the existing map, e.g. street names, building descriptions etc. No
list was included in the roll, and we should be grateful to have this as
soon as it is complete. It is most helpful if the list is accompanied by
a copy of the map marked up to show where the new names are to be inserted.
Unless we are told to the contrary we would assume that all the names and
descriptions on the existing map are still correct.

W. D. C. Wiggins.

W. H. Thompson, Esq.,
Colonial Secretary,
Stanley,
Falkland Islands.

Copy to: Sir Vivian Fuchs,
British Antarctic Survey,
JO, Gillingham Street,
London, S.W.l.

10. b. tJ
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Ref; 2244

Colonial Secretary’s Office
Stanley, Falkland Islands*

7th Hay, 19&4.

Dear

1:2,500 Map of Stanley

Thank you for your letter
In future we will try and do as
sheets were so badly damaged.

50V11 of the 13th Aprils 19^4.
you suggest^ and 1' an sorry the

I will do my best to get the list of names and amendment
^'t:?0y??.On thf, 3hip which is due to sail for Montevideo on the
22nd of this month.

(W.H. Thompson) G '

W.D.C. Wiggins,
Directorate of Overseas Surveys,
Kingston Road,
Tolwrpth,
SURBITON. '

wr/m <9



Ref: 2244*

Vo

Jrd June, 1964*

Dear Mr*. Wiggins,

Further to your letter 504/^3- °f the IJth April, 1964,
and n^y letter 2244 of the 7th May, 1964, I enclose a nap narked
with the alterations required*

I hone the notes thereon sake sense.

The next buildings will, of course, be on Mr. Cotton’s
new mp*

Yours sincerely,

W.D.C. Wiggins, Ssq.,
Directorate of Overseas Surveys,
Kingston Road,
Tolworth,
Surbiton,
spot.

W/IM. iSk

t7

k . / '
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DIRECTORATE OF OVERSEAS SURVEYS

Our reference : JO 2|/H
Your reference: %£

Kingston Road, Tolworth,

Surbiton, Surrey,

England.

7th September, 1964*

5^
We shall incorporate the annotations marked on the map enclosed

with your letter of Jrd June 19^4.

In order that the ground revision may be completed this year we
have arranged with B.A.S. for one of their newly recruited surveyors -
R# Rhys Jones - to travel out on R.R.S. Shackleton so that he may
complete the work started by Cotton last year before travelling south
to Halley Bay. He will bring with him a copy of the plan incorporating
Cotton’s revision and he will also bring the necessary survey equipment.
Like Cotton he will be very grateful for any assistance that you and thf
Public Works Department are able to give him and he will also need
accommodation. Would you kindly let me know by cable if these
arrangements areAcceptable to you.

When the survey is completed would you please arrange for the
material to be returned to D.O.S. either by bag or in the personal
charge of one of the officers on the B.A.S. ships.

W. D. C. Wiggins?

W. H. Thompson Esq.,
Colonial Secretary,
Stanley,
Falkland Islands.

Copy to: Sir Vivi
British A
30, Gill
London. S

ey,
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W. D. C. Wiggins,
Sender’s name and address:........................................................................................

DIRECTORATE OF OVERSEAS SURVEYS
.....................................e ...............................................

....... KINGSTON ...ROAD, ...TOLWORTH,

SURBITON,...SURREY,... ENGLAND

AN AIR LETTER SHOULD NOT CONTAIN ANY
ENCLOSURE; IF IT DOES IT WILL BE SURCHARGED

OR SENT BY ORDINARY MAIL.
< ■ 1 Second fold here >

...................................................

.Qp.lo.nial..Ssicre.tary,  ....

....................Stanley-^................. ..... —...............

.............................................. ...............................................................  



GOVERNMENT TELEGRAPH SERVICE
FALKLAND ISLANDS

SENT
WL P2809 5/(1

Number Office of Origin Words Handed in at Date

Stanley 21.9*64

To

etat DIRECTORATE OF OVERSEAS SURVEYS KINGSTON ROAD TOLWORTH
SURBITON SURREY

HQA/o

For Wiggins stop Yourlet 504/11 of 7th September arrangements acceptable

stop Thank you

Thompson

WHT/IH

(VIf. VH/lpp t'X. J
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From: The Colonial Secretary,

25th February, 65

To: Off!cer-in-Charge,

British Antarctic Survey

STANLEY.

PLAN OF STANLEY

I refer to our recent conversations regarding
Mr. Samuel who, you will recall, had to carry on to the
United Kingdom in Kista Dan as we were unable to provide
a Government passage., Would you please be good enough
to confirm that the incoming Surveyor for Halley Bay
next season could be brought out earlier by Shackleton
in order that the work commenced by Messrs Cotton .and
Jones can be completed.

HLB/FA

(Sgd) H.L. Bound.

for COLONIAL SECRETARY



Subject:—

You? memo 22bli. of 2>W February, 1 >65 re±ero.

I will pass on to London the views on the necessity of anothe:
Surveyor by the first ship next season, and mil inform you as SOOn

as I receive their reply.

EC/FS



Ref; 2244

17th March, 19

Dear Wiggins

I refer to your letter of the 7th September, 19&4.

Rhys Jones did not complete the Stanley survey and his
work is preserved here until we get another surveyor (through
helpful BAS) to finish it off at the beginning of the
southern season.

Unfortunately we have not been able to avail ourselves of
the services of a northbound surveyor who was offered to us.

YJhen the survey is completed later in the year the
material will be sent on to you.

Yours sincerely,

(W.H. TII01TS0I!)

W.D. C Wiggins, Esq.,
Directorate of Overseas Surveys,
Tolworth,
SURREY.

'.7HT/LS



directorate of overseas surveys

Kingston Road, Tolworth,

Surbiton. Surrey,

England.

JOth March, 1965.

Revision of Stanley Town Plan

that
Thank you for your letter of 17th March* It is a pity

the work has not yet been completed.

We were surprised to hear this because we had received a
note from Rhys Jones to the effect that he had finished the survey
work and plotted his amendments and additions on to his field sheets,
but that he had not had time to transfer his work on to the copy to
be left in Stanley. If this is so, and the actual field work has in
fact been completed we could probably go ahead and draw the maps
direct from Rhys Jones’ field sheets. This would save another year—
but we cannot be sure that it is feasible until his work has been
examined.

Armstrong, the second B.A.S. surveyor coming home this year,
will be passing through Stanley very shortly. He is a competent surveyor
and if you could let him examine Rhys Jones* work and notes he could
decide if they were in a form suitable for fair drawing and incorporation
into the new maps. If you then were satisfied that the plan was correct
as at January 1965, Armstrong could bring the material back in his
personal charge. It would not then be necessary to complete the Stanley
copy as this was intended as an ’insurance* copy (against loss in the post)
and as a guide to anyone continuing the work. If, however, there is still
some field work outstanding we must, as you suggest, wait until next
season.

Armstrong will of course know nothing of this, and you will need
to explain to him what you wish him to do.

W. D. C. Wiggins.

W. H. Thompson Esq., M.B.E.
Colonial Secretary,
Stanley,



oaaq jno uodo ox

Sender’s name and address: 0 •B?E. ,

DIRECTORATE OF OVERSEAS SURVEYS

KINGSTON ROAD, TOLWORTH,

SURBITON, SURREY, ENGLAND

AN AIR LETTER SHOULD NOT CONTAIN ANY,.'
ENCLOSURE; IF IT DOES IT WILL BE SURCHARGED

OR SENT BY ORDINARY MAIL.
<........Second fold here ■ ■ >

ON HER MAJESTY’S SERVICE

W. H. Thompson Esq. * M,B,.Em.,....

Colonial Secretary,

Stanley,

FALKLAND ISLANDS.



British Antarctic Survey Offices,

STANLEY,

Falkland Islands,

2nd April, 1?65«

Dear Mias McIIugo,

The survey and plotting of the Stanley town maps

is now completed and I will be bringing the "field sheets” back

with me, leaving the "Insurance copies" in the archives at the

secretariat. All the field work had already been completed before

I arrived by Roderick Rhys Jones ( or "Rod the Mod" as he is

apparently known locally !) so ny work was confined to just

plotting up the "insurance copies" and verifying all the names

with the assistant colonial secretary, Mr, Morrison. The special

astrofoil inks seem to have congealed somewhat and , as I couldn't

find a suitable solvent, the plotting on these "Insurance copies"

has been done in ordinary waterproof drawing ink and if ever these

copies have to used for photo-copying, they will have to be

"gone over" with the special inks. Howefer I think it unlikely

that anything should happen to the main copies in transit and so

this shouldn't matter. The new names for the two sheets are to be :•

"STANLEY" and "STANLEY WEST", replacing "PORT STANLEY" and "FABKLAI'D

CAMP” respectively. Some detail that has been mapped by Phil or

Roderick, such as the radio station, power station and fuel tonics,

will have to be erased as it is subject to "S treatment" • I have left

it plotted for the moment on the copies being returned to you but

have erased it on the copies being left here*
2.

The new 1:50,000 map of East Island has just come
A

on the market here and. comments are favourable and the only faults

pointed out are in the spelling of place names. Here the faults are



• • 2 •

fairly numerous and before I leave, 1*11 try to get round to verifying

as mary as possible and listing corrections in case ary future edition

is envisaged of the same map sheet. With any luck 1*11 be able to get

out locally and check some of the fences as well (apparently some shown

are now non-existent). The survey gear that is at BAS office, I’ll pack

and senS. back to DAO#S«

That completes the "shop” side I think and I’ll be able to

discuss anything else "viva voce” in the near future, at Tolworth.

Yours sincerelyI - ■
I ■ I

Mias B. KcHugo,

Directorate of Overseas Survey,

Kingston Hoad,

Tolworth, Surbiton,

Surrey,

United Kingdom.

I
I feiMi .!I: -
i
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Ref: 2244

8th Way, 19®*

Revision of Stanley Town Plan

you for
JOth of March •

your letter reference 504/11 of the

As you know Zirmstrong, the second B.A.S* surveyor
completed the work left by Rhys Jones*

I hope all will, now be well.

(>. H. THOMPSON)

??. D. C. WigSins, Ss^«.
T-'i, rect orate of Overseas Surveys,
Tolworth,
Surbiton,
SURRY*

TB



c.s.

About a year ago B.A.S. Surveyor Armstrong completed
the survey of Stanley on. which work had earlier been done by
Surveyors Cotton and Rhys-Jones.

2. Could you please let me know what stage has been
reached as regards publication of the result and whether any additional
expenditure will be incurred?

// , /3/66


